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Disabled published notices (60 F.R.
34235, 58337, 61685 and 63026) of
proposed additions to the Procurement
List.
After consideration of the material
presented to it concerning capability of
qualified nonprofit agencies to provide
the services, fair market price, and
impact of the additions on the current
or most recent contractors, the
Committee has determined that the
services listed below are suitable for
procurement by the Federal Government
under 41 U.S.C. 46–48c and 41 CFR 51–
2.4.
I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:
1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
services to the Government.
2. The action will not have a severe
economic impact on current contractors
for the services.
3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
services to the Government.
4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-WagnerO’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46–48c) in
connection with the services proposed
for addition to the Procurement List.
Accordingly, the following services
are hereby added to the Procurement
List:
Administrative Services for the
following locations:
Denver Federal Center, Buildings 1, 41
and 44, Lakewood, Colorado
Denver Field Office, 1961 Stout Street,
Denver, Colorado
Colorado Field Office, 730 Simmons
Street, Denver, Colorado
Grounds Maintenance, Base Command,
Building 2750, Burger King, Building
6006, Edwards Air Force Base,
California
Janitorial/Custodial, Schofield Barracks,
Building T–913, Fort Shafter, Hawaii
Janitorial/Custodial, Carl D. Perkins
Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse,
1405 Greenup Avenue, Ashland,
Kentucky
Janitorial/Custodial, Fort Buchanan,
Puerto Rico
Operation of Postal Service Center,
Andrews Air Force Base, Maryland
Recycling Service, Basewide,
Goodfellow Air Force Base, Texas
Switchboard Operation, VA Medical
Center, 1601 Perdido Street, New
Orleans, Louisiana

This action does not affect current
contracts awarded prior to the effective
date of this addition or options
exercised under those contracts.
Beverly L. Milkman,
Executive Director.
[FR Doc. 96–2264 Filed 2–1–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820–33–P

Procurement List; Proposed Addition
Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.
ACTION: Proposed Addition to
Procurement List.
AGENCY:

The Committee has received
proposal to add to the Procurement List
a service to be furnished by a nonprofit
agency employing persons who are
blind or have other severe disabilities.
SUMMARY:

COMMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED ON OR
BEFORE: March 4, 1996.

Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, Crystal Square 3, Suite 403,
1735 Jefferson Davis Highway,
Arlington, Virginia 22202–3461.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Beverly Milkman (703) 603–7740.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
notice is published pursuant to 41
U.S.C. 47(a) (2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3. Its
purpose is to provide interested persons
an opportunity to submit comments on
the possible impact of the proposed
actions.
If the Committee approves the
proposed addition, all entities of the
Federal Government (except as
otherwise indicated) will be required to
procure the service listed below from
nonprofit agencies employing persons
who are blind or have other severe
disabilities.
I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:
1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
service to the Government.
2. The action does not appear to have
a severe economic impact on current
contractors for the service.
3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
service to the Government.
4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-WagnerO’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46–48c) in
ADDRESSES:
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connection with the service proposed
for addition to the Procurement List.
Comments on this certification are
invited. Commenters should identify the
statement(s) underlying the certification
on which they are providing additional
information.
The following service has been
proposed for addition to Procurement
List for production by the nonprofit
agency listed:
Food Service Attendant, U.S. Coast
Guard Air Station Miami, Opa Locka,
Florida
NPA: Goodwill Industries of South
Florida, Inc., Miami, Florida
Beverly L. Milkman,
Executive Director.
[FR Doc. 96–2265 Filed 2–1–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820–33–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION
[OMB Control No. 9000–0005]

Clearance Request Entitled ArchitectEngineer and Related Services
Questionnaire for Specific Project (SF
255)
Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).
ACTION: Notice of request for an
extension to an existing OMB clearance
(9000–0005).
AGENCY:

Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35), the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR)
Secretariat has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve an
extension of a currently approved
information collection requirement
concerning Architect-Engineer and
Related Services Questionnaire for
Specific Project (SF 255). A request for
public comments was published at 60
FR 57228, November 14, 1995. No
comments were received.
DATES: Comments Due Date: March 4,
1996.
ADDRESSES: Comments regarding this
burden estimate or any other aspect of
this collection of information, including
suggestions for reducing this burden,
should be submitted to: FAR Desk
Officer, OMB, Room 10102, NEOB,
Washington, DC 20503, and a copy to
SUMMARY:
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the General Services Administration,
FAR Secretariat (MVRS), 18th & F
Streets, NW, Room 4037, Washington,
DC 20405. Please cite OMB Control No.
9000–005, Architect-Engineer and
Related Services Questionnaire for
Specific Project (SF 255), in all
correspondence.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Mr. Jack O’Neill, Office of Federal
Acquisition Policy, GSA (202) 501–
3856.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose
Standard Form 255 is used by all
Executive agencies to obtain
information from architect-engineer (A–
E) firms interested in a particular
project. The information on the form is
reviewed by a selection panel composed
of professional people and assists the
panel in selecting the most qualified A–
E firm to perform the specific project.
The form is designed to provide a
uniform method for A–E firms to submit
information on experience, personnel,
capabilities of the A–E firm to perform,
along with information on the
consultants they expect to collaborate
with on the specific project. Hence the
need for information regarding the
number and discipline of consultant
personnel. The degree to which an A–
E firm will utilize consultants can
significantly impact on their suitability
and qualifications for a specific project.
The revision to the form requesting A–
E firms provide the name and phone
number of a point of contact, usually the
project manager, will (1) reduce the time
required by the Government to verify
performance on current Federal
contracts, and (2) reduce the time lost
by the A–E firms providing this
information at a later date. The
information is used to determine if a
firm is qualified to perform a specific
project.
B. Annual Reporting Burden
Public reporting burden for this
collection of information is estimated to
average 1.2 hours per response,
including the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the
data needed, and completing and
reviewing the collection of information.
The annual reporting burden is
estimated as follows: Respondents,
5,000; responses per respondent, 4; total
annual responses, 20,000; preparation
hours per response, 1.2; and total
response burden hours, 24,000.
OBTAINING COPIES OF JUSTIFICATIONS:
Requester may obtain copies of
justifications from the General Services

Administration, FAR Secretariat
(MVRS), Room 4037, Washington, DC
20405, telephone (202) 501–4755. Please
cite OMB Control No. 9000–0005,
Architect-Engineer and Related Services
Questionnaire for Specific Project (SF
255), in all correspondence.
Dated: January 29, 1996.
Beverly Fayson,
FAR Secretariat.
[FR Doc. 96–2191 Filed 2–1–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820–EP–M

[OMB Control No. 9000–0060]

Clearance Request Entitled Accident
Prevention Plans and Recordkeeping
Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).
ACTION: Notice of request for an
extension to an existing OMB clearance
(9000–0060).
AGENCIES:

Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35), the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR)
Secretariat has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve an
extension of a currently approved
information collection requirement
concerning Accident Prevention Plans
and Recordkeeping. A request for public
comments concerning this burden
estimate was published at 60 FR 57228,
November 14, 1995. No comments were
received.
DATES: Comment Due Date: March 4,
1996.
ADDRESSES: Comments regarding this
burden estimate or any other aspect of
this collection of information, including
suggestions for reducing this burden,
should be submitted to: FAR Desk
Officer, OMB, Room 10102, NEOB,
Washington, DC 20405. Please cite OMB
Control No. 9000–0060, Accident
Prevention Plans and Recordkeeping, in
all correspondence.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Mr. Jack O’Neill, Office of Federal
Acquisition Policy, GSA (202) 501–
3856.
SUMMARY:

or damage to property, materials,
supplies or equipment. Records of
personal inquiries are required by
OSHA (OMB Control No. 1220–0029).
The Federal Acquisition Regulation
requires records of damage to property,
materials, supplies or equipment to
provide background information when
claims are brought against the
Government.
If the contract involves work of a long
duration, the contractor must submit a
written proposal for implementation of
the clause. The Accident Prevention
Plan, for projects that are hazardous or
of long duration, is analyzed by the
Contracting Officer along with the
agency safety representatives to
determine if the proposed plan will
meet the requirement of the safety
regulations and applicable statutes. The
records maintained by the contractor are
used to evaluate compliance and may be
used in workmen’s compensation cases.
The Accident Prevention Plan is placed
in the contract file for reference.
B. Annual Reporting Burden
Public reporting burden for this
collection of information is estimated to
average 2 hours per completion,
including the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the
data needed, and completing and
reviewing the collection of information.
The annual reporting burden is
estimated as follows: Respondents,
2,106; responses per respondent, 2; total
annual responses, 4,212; preparation
hours per response, 2; and total
response burden hours, 8,424.
OBTAINING COPIES OF JUSTIFICATIONS:
Requester may obtain copies of
justifications from the General Services
Administration, FAR Secretariat
(MVRS), Room 4037, Washington, DC
20405, telephone (202) 501–4755. Please
cite OMB Control No. 9000–0060,
Accident Prevention Plans and
Recordkeeping, in all correspondence.
Dated: January 26, 1996
Beverly Fayson,
FAR Secretariat.
[FR Doc. 96–2192 Filed 2–1–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820–EP–M

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose
The clause ‘‘Accident Prevention’’ (48
CFR 52.236–13) requires Federal
construction contractors to keep records
of accidents incident to work performed
under the contract that result in death,
traumatic injury, occupational disease
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Privacy Act of 1974; Notice to Amend
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AGENCY:
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